# **RAIGANJ UNIVERSITY**

### P.O.: Raiganj, Dist.: Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal, Pin- 733134, India



**Department of History** 

e-mail: historyrgu@gmail.com

# Workshop on History Research Methodology and

# **Research Scholars' Seminar**

## **REVISED**

## Date:-29th April, 2025

### Organised by: Department of History, Raiganj University, Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal, India, PIN-733134

#### **Introduction:**

Methodologies in Social Sciences evolve with the passage of time. The quest has urged researchers to delve into newer genres and with such traverse, newer historiographies have evolved. Studies in History have moved beyond the realm of Ancient, Medieval, Modern & Contemporary Histories. From Social History to New Social History, from Cultural to Intellectual History, Gender History, Environmental History, newer and newer genres have evolved.

The writing of History and any subject for that matter, within the corpus of Social Sciences, of whichever genre it might be, necessitates collection of source materials and an imaginative mind with a realistic and interpretive edge, honesty and authenticity. The basic is always the same. For any research work, especially, in History, determining the definite period and area of study are absolute primary factors. There are different methodologies in light of newer sources and sub-genres of History and Social Sciences that have come in vogue. Against this backdrop 'Workshop on History Research Methodology and\_Research Scholars' Seminar is set to open a platform to younger researchers to explore the possibilities of their researches.

#### **Call for Papers:**

Research Scholars, preferably registered candidates, for History and other Subjects of Social Sciences, are requested to email their abstract/s and full paper/s (in .docx file, Times New Roman, Font 12, double spaced) to seminarhistoryrgu@gmail.com before April 20, 2025.

The abstract should not exceed 300 words and the full paper with references should be written within 3000 words. A bio-data mentioning name, designation, Whatsapp number, e- mail address, subject/topic of research must be sent by the researchers. Candidates should send application addressing the Head, Department of History, Raiganj University, expressing their intension to present paper. In case of any queries, feel free to write to <u>seminarhistoryrgu@gmail.com</u> or call 9432120748. Registration fee- Rs.-200 (for Scholars) should be paid in the following account. A copy of the payment receipt should be sent to the above mentioned phone number through Whatsapp; and a hard copy of the same should be submitted at the Registration desk on the day of the seminar.



| Name of Bank        | Account Number | IFS Code    | Payee              |
|---------------------|----------------|-------------|--------------------|
| State Bank of India | 34901673834    | SBIN0000162 | Raiganj University |

#### **Organising Committee:**

#### Chief patron:

Professor Dipak Kumar Roy, Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Raiganj University

Advisory Committee:

Professor (Dr.) Aniruddha Das, Professor, Department of History & The Dean, Faculty of Arts, Commerce and Law, Raiganj University

Professor (Dr.) Ashoke Das, Professor, Department of Mathematics & The Dean, Faculty of Science & Management, Raiganj University

Dr. Durlav Sarkar, Registrar, Raiganj University

#### **Convener:**

Shri Barendra Nath Giri, Associate Professor & Head, Department of History, Raiganj University

#### **Organising Secretary:**

Dr. Md. Kamrul Hasan, Assistant Professor, Department of History, Raiganj University

#### **Members:**

Dr. Aniruddha Das, Professor, Department of History, Raiganj University

Dr.Babulal Bala, Associate Professor, Department of History, Raiganj University

Dr. Swapan Kumar Pain, Assistant Professor, Department of History, Raiganj University

Dr. Kasturi Ghose, Assistant Professor, Department of History, Raiganj University

Dr. Ajoy Dutta, Part-time (Govt. approved) Teacher, Department of History, Raiganj University

Mr. Umakanta Barman, Guest Teacher, Department of History, Raiganj University

11.04.2025.

Barendra Nath Giri Convener Seminar Organizing Committee & Head Department of History, Raiganj University Head Department of History Raiganj University

N. 2025

Dr. Md. Kamrul Hasan Organizing Secretary Seminar Organizing Committee Department of History, Raiganj University Assistant Professor Department of History Raiganj University

Copy to-

1. The Secretary to the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Raiganj University

- 2. The Dean, Faculty of Arts, Commerce and Law, Raiganj University
- 3. The Dean, Faculty of Faculty of Science & Management, Raiganj University
- 4. The Registrar, Raiganj University
- 5. The Finance Officer, Raiganj University